








Agenda Report

October 20, 2014

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Finance Committee

FROM: Department of Public Works

SUBJECT: APPROVE JOURNAL VOUCHER AMENDING PROJECTS IN THE
FISCAL YEAR 2015 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council approve a journal voucher with a net increase
of $369,822 amending 15 projects in the Fiscal Year 2015 Capital Improvement
Program Budget as detailed in the Fiscal Impact section of this report.

PASADENA CENTER OPERATING COMPANY RECOMMENDATION:

On August 27, 2014, the Pasadena Center Operating Company recommended
appropriating $200,000 in Pasadena Center Operation Company — Facility Restoration
Fund to the Restoration and Renovation of the Civic Auditorium Exhibition Hall project in
the Fiscal Year 2015 CIP Budget.

BACKGROUND:

As part of the process to update the CIP budget, the Department of Public Works has
completed this report detailing necessary budget adjustments. The budget adjustments
are needed due to changes in the status of various capital projects. The budgetary
changes to the projects are listed below and must be recognized through the City’s
journal voucher process to formalize the changes. The changes are summarized in
Attachment A.

1. Restoration and Renovation of the Civic Auditorium Exhibition Hall - The
Pasadena Center Operating Company.recommends appropriating $200,000 in
Pasadena Center Operating Company — Facility Restoration Fund to this project.
These funds will be used for the installation of sprinklers, an alarm system and
other life safety items to ensure the safety of the Exhibition Hall and its users.

MEETING OF AGENDAITEMNO.




Amendments to CIP Budget
October 20, 2014
Page 2 of 5

2. Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Equipment Upgrades/Replacement
FY 2011 - 2015 (75906) — The Department of Transportation recommends
appropriating $20,353 in Private Capital received as a condition of development to
this project. These funds were the developers’ fair share for the installation of the
traffic signal at the intersection of Fillmore Street and Raymond Avenue.

3. City Fiber Network Expansion (71212) - The Department of Information
Technology (DolT) recommends appropriating $48,472 in Library Services Fund to
this project to provide fiber connectivity to the Santa Catalina Library. This branch
library has been identified as a prime candidate for connectivity to the City's fiber
ring. The fiber connection will significantly boost the bandwidth available to branch
patrons and eliminate ongoing monthly costs for leased lines. In addition, DolT
recommends appropriating $49,262 in Telecommunications Fund to this project.
Under its 2001 franchise agreement with the City, Altrio Communications was
required to provide funding to the City in support of community network
connectivity, comparable to Charter Communications’ Institutional Network (I-Net)
requirement. Of the funds paid by Altrio to the City, $49,262 was unspent and has
been held in the Telecommunications Fund. This appropriation will support
installation of fiber connections to City facilities.

4. DolT Equipment Lifecycle Replacement FY 2015 —~ 2019 (71157) — DolT
recommends appropriating to this project $256,472 in General Fund, $186,806 in
Computing and Communication Fund, and $30,581 in Library Services Fund from
the DolT Equipment Replacement (71127) project to the DolT Equipment Lifecycle
Replacement FY 2015 — FY 2019 (71157) project. As part of the FY 2015 Capital
Improvement Program budget process, a new DolT equipment lifecycle
replacement project was created for a five-year period through and inclusive of FY
2019. This new project (71157) was intended to replace the old DolT Equipment
CIP (71127) project which had been in use since 2005. Because of this, DolT
recommends closing CIP 71127 and transferring the remaining balance to the new
DolT Equipment CIP project (71157) so planned technology initiatives can continue
without the administrative burden of managing two separate CIP projects.

5. Building Preventive Maintenance FY 2011- 2015 (73901) — The Department of
Public Works recommends appropriating $48,015 in Private Capital received from
T-Mobile as a lease payment for the placement of a cell tower on the upper parking
lot at the City Yards. These funds will be used for security upgrades and
enhancements such as security cameras, card access readers, and security gates
at the City Yards.

6. Sidewalk Improvement Program - Citywide (73604) - The Department of Public
Works recommends appropriating $48,635 in Private Capital to this project. These
are funds have been collected from property owners as their share to repair
sidewalks along the frontage of their property. This appropriation will allow the next
phase of repairs to take place in FY 2015.



Amendments to CIP Budget
October 20, 2014
Page 3of5

7.

Preventive Maintenance — Curb and Gutters FY 2011 - 2015 (76903) — The
Department of Public Works recommends appropriating $240,107 in Private Capital
to this project. These funds have been collected from property owners and
developers as a condition of development or sale of the property. This
appropriation will be used for repairs to drive aprons, curbs and gutters and for the
construction of curb ramps.

Preventive Maintenance — Asphalt Streets FY 2011 - 2015 (73901) — The
Department of Public Works recommends appropriating $106,000 in Private Capital
to this project as a condition of development from Hines MP Foothill LLC. These
funds are reimbursement to the City for the costs to install a second left turn lane on
Sierra Madre Villa Avenue at Foothill Boulevard, and to pay for a portion of the
resurfacing of Foothill Boulevard.

Improvement of Green St. — Orange Grove Blvd. to Hill Ave. (73927) — The
Department of Public Works recommends appropriating $2,994 in Proposition 1B
from interest earnings to this project. The State of California required all Proposition
1B dollars be spent by June 30, 2014. On June 30, 2014 Pasadena Proposition 1B
Fund (#234) had a remaining balance of $2,994 of interest earnings. This action
will allow the Department of Public Works to use its entire Proposition 1B allotment
and not return any to the State. This action will also zero out the Proposition 1B
fund and allow it to be closed. The Finance Department will make a post-closing
entry for FY 2014.

10. Traffic Signal Indication Safety Improvements — Phase | (75709) - The

11.

Department of Public Works recommends unappropriating $199,360 in Proposition
1B Fund from this project. This action will clean-up an administrative oversight and
correct the project budget. These funds were transferred to the Improvement of
Green St. — Orange Grove Blvd. to Hill Ave. project in FY 2014 but never removed
from this project.

Brookside Play Equipment Safety Replacement (77365) — The Department of
Public Works recommends appropriating $59,880 in Residential Impact Fees to this
project and unappropriating $173,470 in Proposition 40 (Parks) from this project.
This project was completed under budget; however, the City received less grant
funding than originally anticipated. The City was awarded $1 million in Proposition
40 funding for this project but only received $826,530. This action will correct the
budget and allow the project to be closed.

12.Civic Center Mid-Town Public Improvements and Related Components

(73200) - The Department of Public Works recommends appropriating $134,306 in
Street Occupancy Fees to this project so it can be closed. This nearly $4.6 million
project was completed in the spring of 2012 and went over budget due to the
addition of concrete and brick work that was not part of the original project scope.

13.La Loma Bridge — Rehabilitation (73124) — The Department of Public Works

recommends appropriating $475,000 in Sewer Fund and $200,000 in Gas Tax to



Amendments to CIP Budget
October 20, 2014
Page4of 5

this project, and unappropriating $1,386,824 in Federal Highway Bridge Program
funding. The City has been notified that it will receive less Federal Highway Bridge
Program funding than originally anticipated and appropriated to this project.

14.Fuel Island Automatic Refueling System Upgrade (71544) — The Department of
Public Works recommends appropriating $22,593 in Fleet Maintenance Fund to this
project. The project scope included an upgrade to the City’s fuel island’s web-based
automatic refueling system (Orpak) located at the City Yards. The project budget
did not include the cost of the necessary electrical upgrades to support the
upgraded system. This project has been completed and this appropriation will allow
the project to be closed. «

15. Area H Improvements - Central Arroyo Seco — The Department of Public Works
recommends amending the project description to remove “permanent sports
lighting” from the scope of the project and reducing the total estimated cost from
$5.6 million to $4.7 million. Eliminating the permanent lighting will allow for
maximum versatility in the use of the turf area. This project is currently unfunded.

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION:

All of the above projects and actions address City Council’s goals to maintain fiscal
responsibility and stability and improve, maintain, and enhance public facilities and
infrastructure. All of the projects have been found consistent with the General Plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

As work for each project moves through the City’s approval process, the appropriate
environmental analysis will be conducted and brought to the City Council.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The cumulative result of these recommendations will increase the FY 2015 CIP budget
by $369,822. The specific funding sources are listed below, and Attachment A shows
the detailed changes to each project.



@ M

Amendments to CIP Budget
October 20, 2014

Page50f 5
Revenues Appropriations
Fund FS::Z'?; I: ?:ge l;_.iigf Proposed Net New Proposed
June 30, 2014 Balance Amendments Resources Amendments

PCOC - Facility Restoration Fund 2,395,786 200,000 0 0 200,000
Private Capital — Various N/A N/A 0 463,110 463,110
Library Services Fund (212) 2,815,705 79,053 0 0 79,053
Telecommunications Fund (408) 246,000 49,262 0 0 49,262
General Fund (101) 9,155,085 | 256,472 0 0 256,472
Computing and Communication
Fund (501) 591,182 186,806 0 0 186,806
Proposition 1B (234) 2,994 | (196,3686) (196,366)
Residential Impact Fees Fund (304) 5,152,780 59,880 59,880
Prop 40 State Urban Parks Grant N/A N/A (173.470) 0 (173.470)
Street Occupancy Rental Fees 273.010 134.306 0 0 134.306
Sewer Maintenance and
Construction Fund (205) 2,350,592 475,000 0 0 475,000
Gas Tax (210) 1,201,402 | 200,000 0 0 200,000
Highway Bridge Program Funds N/A N/A (1,386,824) 0 (1,386,824)
Fleet Maintenance Fund (503) 2,368,280 22,593 0 0 22,593

Fiscal Impact Total 26,552,816 1,467,008 (1,560,294) 463,110 369,822

Prepared by:

7

Al <

bt/

Phyllis Hallowell
Management Analyst V

Approved by

HAEL J. BECK
City Manager

WA

Respectfully submitted,

dude/

SIOBHAN FOSTER
Director of Public Works

Attachment A — Changes to FY 2015 CIP




Attachment A - Changes to FY 2015 CIP

Project/Fund Source Appropriations Changes Revised
Through FY 2015 Appropriation
1}Restoration and Renovation of the Civic Auditorium Exhibition Hall
Pasadena Center Operating Company - Facility Restoration Fund 260,000 200,000 460,000
Pasadena Center Capital Improvement Fund 600,000 0 600,000
Total 860,000 200,000 1,060,000
2|intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Equipment Upgrades/Replacement
FY 2011-2015 (75906)
Private Capital - Various 0 20,353 20,353
Gas Tax 250,000 0 250,000
Total 250,000 20,353 270,353
3|City Fiber Network Expansion (71212)
CDBG Funds 30,000 0 30,000
General Fund 145,000 0 145,000
Library Services Fund 181,900 48,472 230,372
Telecommunications Fund 300,000 49,262 349,262
Total 656,900 97,734 754,634
4|DolT Equipment Lifecycle Replacement FY 2015 - 2019 (71157)
General Fund 0 256,472 256,472
Library Services Fund 0 30,581 30,581
Computing and Communication Fund 790,000 186,806 976,806
Total 790,000 473,859 1,263,859
5|Building Preventive Maintenance FY 2011 - 2015 (73901)
2011 Bond Reserve 350,000 0 350,000
Building Preventive Maintenance Fund 4,700,000 0 4,700,000
Library Services Fund 271,000 0 271,000
Private Capital - T Mobile 73,424 48,015 121,439
Total 5,394,424 48,015 5,442,439
6|Sidewalk Improvement Program - Citywide (73604)
Private Capital - Various 116,004 48,635 164,639
Gas Tax 250,000 0 250,000
Total 366,004 48,635 414,639
7|Preventive Maintenance - Curb & Gutters FY 2011 - 2015 (76903)
Private Capital - Various 1,008,794 240,107 1,248,901
Sewer Maintenance & Construction Fund 1,550,000 0 1,550,000
Total 2,558,794 240,107 2,798,901
§|Preventive Maintenance - Asphalt Streets FY 2011 - 2015 (73901)
Gas Tax 4,300,000 0 4,300,000
Commercial Development Fee 440,000 0 440,000
Federal Highway Administration Grant 1,322,593 0 1,322,593
Federal Surface Transportation Program 2,946,469 0 2,946,469
Sewer Maintenance & Construction Fund 542,500 0 542,500
Private Capital - Various 25,000 106,000 131,000
Rubberized Asphalt Concrete Use Grant 249,988 0 249,988
Total 9,826,550 106,000 9,932,550
9limprovement of Green St. - Orange Grove Bivd to Hill Ave (73927)
Gas Tax 150,000 0 150,000
Proposition 1B 254,118 2,994 257,112
Street Occupation Rental Fees 75,000 0 75,000
Total 479,118 2,994 482,112
10{Traffic Signal Indication Safety Improvements (75709)
Proposition 1B 199,360 (199,380) 0
Public Benefit Charge (Power Fund) 750,000 0 750,000
Total 949,360 (199,360) 750,000
11|Brookside Play Equipment Safety Replacement (77365)
: Residential Impact Fees 36,375 59,880 96,255
Private Capital 25,000 0 25,000
CDBG Funds 97,643 0 97,643
Prop. 40 State Urban Parks Grant 1,000,000 (173,470) 826,530
Golf Course 10% Green Fees 500,000 0 500,000
Total 1,659,018 (113,590) 1,545,428




Attachment A - Changes to FY 2015 CIP

Project/Fund Source Appropriations Changes Revised
Through FY 2015 Appropriation
12{Civic Center Mid-Town Public Improvements and Related Components
(73200)
MTA Funds 2,832,000 0 2,832,000
Street Occupation Rental Fees 0 134,306 134,306
~ Private Capital 52,255 0 52,255
Gas Tax 350,000 0 350,000
Sewer Maintenance & Construction Fund 60,000 0 60,000
Pasadena Community Development Funds 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
General Fund 300,000 0 300,000
Total 4,594,255 134,306 4,728,561
13|La Loma Bridge - Rehabilitation (73124)
Commercial Development Fee 335,000 0 335,000
Federal Demonstration Program Funds 1,688,708 0 1,688,708
Sewer Maintenance & Construction Fund 30,000 475,000 505,000
Gas Tax 1,653,200 200,000 1,853,200
Highway Bridge Program Funds 13,013,910 (1,386,824) 11,627,086
Residential Impact Fees 45,000 0 45,000
Total 16,765,818 (711,824) 16,053,994
14{Fuel Island Automatic Refueling System Upgrade (71544)
Fleet Maintenance Fund 100,000 22,593 122,593
Total 100,000 22,593 122,593
Net Change to Capital Budget 369,822




Agenda Report

October 20, 2014

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Finance Committee
FROM: Director of Finance

SUBJECT: TEMPORARY EXTENSION OF OFFICE DEPOT/MAX AGREEMENT TO
PROVIDE OFFICE-RELATED SUPPLIES

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Authorize the City Manager to extend the agreement with Office Depot/Max to be
the primary provider of office-related supplies for the City through December 31,
2014,

2. Find that the proposed agreement extension is exempt from the competitive
selection process pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter Section
4.08.049(B) contracts for which the City’'s best interests are served. This
extension is already exempt from the competitive bidding requirements pursuant
to Charter section 1002(H), contracts with other governmental entities or their
contractors for [abor, material, supplies, or services.

BACKGROUND:

in August 2014, the City Council authorized the City Manager to extend the contract
with Office Depot/Max to be the primary provider of office-related supplies for the City
through October 31, 2014. This extension was requested to allow staff to evaluate
options and finalize a Request for Information (RFI) for the procurement of office-related
supplies. The development of the RFI required more time than originally anticipated
when the first extension was requested to provide additional information to responders
to assist with their submission. The RFI has been completed and posted staff expects
responses by the end of October 2014 to allow adequate time for responses. This,
however, will not allow enough time to review the responses and make a
recommendation to City Council prior to the expiration date of the extension previously
authorized by Council. Staff is therefore requesting an additional extension through

ettt |

| : - &

MEETING OF ___ AGENDAITEMNO. ___




Extension of Office Depot/Max Agreement
October 20, 2014
Page 2 of 2

December 31, 2014 to provide time to review the responses and make a
recommendation to Council.

The Office Depot/Max “America Saves” program is the program used by the City for
office-related supplies. This program consists of a core list of approximately 250 items
that were identified and discounted between 10 and 90 percent from regular retail
pricing. Initially, this core list was developed based on Pasadena’s office supply
procurement activity for the three years preceding approval of the original agreement.
The core items on the list have been revised over the years as the City’s spending
patterns have evolved to maximize overall savings.

The “America Saves” program was selected via a bidding process by Qakland County,
Michigan in April 2013, which supports the exemption from competitive bidding.

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION.:

This action supports the City Council's strategic goal to maintain fiscal responsibility and
stability.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The cost of this action will be approximately $80,000. Funding for this action will be
addressed by use of existing budgeted appropriations in various materials and supplies
accounts (8101) within the City departments. It is anticipated that approval of this action
could result in approximately $2,000 in savings during the extension period. There will
be no impact to other operational programs or capital projects as a result of this action.

Respectfully submitted,
(NN 7
ANDREW GREEN :

Director of Finance
Department of Finance

Approved by:




Agenda Report

October 20, 2014
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Finance Cpmmittee
FROM: Department of Finance

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF RECOMMENDATION TO USE FISCAL YEAR 2014
GENERAL FUND OPERATING SURPLUS FOR POLICY RESERVES
AND UNFUNDED LIABILITIES

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Find that the proposed action is not subject to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) as defined in Section 21065 of CEQA and Section 15378 of
the State CEQA Guidelines and, as such, no environmental document pursuant
to CEQA is required for the project; and

2. Authorize anticipated surplus doliars resulting from Fiscal Year 2014 preliminary
unaudited numbers to be used to rebuild policy reserves and to address
unfunded liabilities; and

3. AUth'orize_ the transfer of p'revious revenues ($1,858,812) set aside in the General
Fund as a reserve for the Water Fund transfer to the General Fund litigation to
the General Liability Fund where it is more appropriately recorded; and

4. Authorize the Finance Director to use these numbers in the FY 2014
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).

BACKGROUND:

At the September 29, 2014 Finance Committee meeting, it was reported that, based on
fiscal year 2014 (FY 2014) preliminary unaudited numbers, the General Fund reflected
a surplus of approximately $4.8 million. This amount is better than the approximately $1
million surplus estimate presented during the FY 2015 budget process primarily due to
salary savings and departmental spending adjustments at the end of the fiscal year. As
of June 30, 2014, there were approximately 70 vacancies in the General Fund and 221

MEETING OF _ ‘ AGENDA ITEM NO. S




Adoption of Recommendation to Use Fiscal Year 2014 General Fund Operatlng Surplus
October 20, 2014
Page 2 of 4

vacancies city-wide. Original estimates assumed filling these vacancies at a faster pace
to be conservative. The majority of the additional operating surplus is the result of these
additional salary savings. It must be noted, however, that these savings, are one-time
savings that will dissipate as the vacancies are filled. Adjustments in spending of
departments generated approximately $400,000 more in savings than originally
anticipated. As reported previously, approximately $1.9 million of the surplus is due to a
debt repayment from the Old Pasadena Parking District. The entire estimated surplus
consists of one-time revenues and expense savings. Best practice established by
entities such as the Governmental Finance Officer Association (GFOA) and the
California Society of Municipal Finance Officers (CSMFOQ) and generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) dictate that one-time resources should be used for one-
time expenses. Consequently, it is recommended that the anticipated surplus resulting
from FY 2014 preliminary unaudited numbers be used to rebuild policy reserves and
address unfunded liabilities.

Table 1 below provides a summary of the recommendations. Details of each item follow
this paragraph. Staff recommends that the allocations reflected In Table 1 be approved
-and included in the FY 2014 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) that will
be presented in late November 2014. This recommendation is based on guidelines that
will be incorporated in the updated Fund Balance Reserve Policy which will be
presented for City Council approval in early December 2014. '

Item A represents the transfer of revenues reserved in the General Fund to the General
Liability Fund reserve related to the Water Fund Transfer to General Fund litigation
where it is more appropriately recorded. .

ltem B represents the repayment to the Benefits Fund, which funded the pension
withdrawal by PACTE from the LIUNA Pension as previously authorlzed by the City
Council on-October 22, 2012.

Item C represents replenishment of the Benefits Fund by the General Fund which would
fund a reserve to buy down personnel vacation balances.

Item D provides a General Fund contribution to the fund balance of the Benefits Fund
which will be assigned for future reduction of the Other Post Employment Benefit
(OPEB) unfunded liability.




Adoption of Recommendation to Use Flscal Year 2014 General Fund Operating Surplus
QOctober 20, 2014
Page 3 of 4

Table 1

Results prior to adjustments - Prelim 6/30/14 P ( 11 54,759,085
Adjustments: ; i N
A. Transferto L|ab|I|ty Fund for WaterGFT settlement (gross up of both revheues

and expenditures in the amount of 1,858,812, netimpact is zero) R

IB. Transfer to Benefits Fund to repay final portion PACTE loan (recelvable will be

established in applicable other funds to reimburse General Fund) _ 1 (1,273,620)

C. Transfer to Benefits Fund to buy down of safety personnel vacatlon balances _

aboveaccrualcap ...t (1,000,000}
) i

D. Transfer to Benefits Fund for contribution toward OPEB unfunded liability | | (1,000,000)

Adjusted Results - Prelim 6/30/14 ' $1,485,465

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION:

This action supports the City Council’'s strategic goal to maintain fiscal responsibility and
stability.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

The proposed action is will not cause a direct physical change in the environment or a
reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment; therefore, the
proposed action is not subject to CEQA as defined in Section 21065 of CEQA and
Section 15378 of the State CEQA Guidelines.




Adoption of Recommendation to Use Fiscal Year 2014 General Fund Operating Surplus
October 20, 2014
Page 4 of 4

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact of this recommendation is the transfer out from the General Fund
(101) to the Benefits Fund (504} for the final repayment of a previously City Council
approved loan to pay out a PACTE LIUNA benefits program ($1,273,620) and for
contributions to unfunded liabilities ($2,000,000). This action would also authorize the
transfer of previous revenues ($1,858,812) set aside in the General Fund as a reserve
for the Water Fund fransfer to the General Fund litigation to the General Liability Fund
where it is more appropriately recorded. There are no anticipated impacts to other
operational programs or capital projects as a result of this action.

Respectfully submitted,

ANDREW GREEN

Director of Finance
Department of Finance

Prepared by:

N S e,

~ Robert Ridley, ControHer
Department of Finance

e

PRPAN {44
T e

Approved by:


































































































































































































































